

Faculty of Engineering University of Kragujevac

6, Sestre Janjic, 34000 Крагујевац Phone: +381 34 336000 E-mail: kontakt@fink.rs Web: www.fink.rs



FACULTY OF ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY OF KRAGUJEVAC 34000 Kragujevac, 6 Sestre Janjić Street Phone: +38134336000 Fax: +38134333-192 e-mail: <u>kontakt@fink.rs</u> web: www.fink.rs

Faculty of Engineering University of Kragujevac Call for

ENROLMENT IN MASTER ACADEMIC STUDIES

Faculty of Engineering University of Kragujevac offers **master academic studies** in academic 2023/2024 for the following study programme:

1. BIOENGINEERING – one-year master studies (60 ECTS)

Number of budget students: 0

Number of self-funding students: 11

Enrolment conditions:

All students who have finished four-year undergraduate academic studies at faculties from the area of technical-technological, medical and natural sciences and gained 240 ECTS shall be entitled to apply.

1. Rules for establishing the ranking of candidates

The enrolment in the study programme shall be determined by the number of available places and the rank of the candidate on the ranking list which is established on the basis of the results of the previously completed education.

The total number of points for ranking the candidates is determined based on the following formulas:

Legend:

BP - total number of points for student ranking,

PO - average grade achieved in basic academic studies,

SE - degree of equivalence of the study program of basic academic studies,

KV - coefficient of study time, which is calculated by:

KV=1-0.05*(VS-TP)

VS - time (in years) for which the student completed basic academic studies,

TP – duration of the study program of basic academic studies (in years),

The maximum total number of points that a candidate can achieve in ranking is 100.

2. Enrolment deadline

Applications for student enrolment in master academic studies shall be accepted on **October 13**th **2023** in the Student affairs office during working hours (12AM - 13AM) at the Faculty of Engineering, 6 Sestre Janjić Street, Kragujevac. The Application form can be found at the Student affairs office.

Foreign students may apply online via e-mail address: studentska.sluzba@fink.rs.

3. Tuition fee

Tuition fee for self-funding students:

- for one-year master academic studies: 80.000,00 RSD.
- for one-year master academic studies (foreign citizens): 2.000,00 €.

4. Other requirements

In order to apply, candidates shall submit:

- Application form (provided by faculty)
- Copy of ID card or passport
- Copy of certified diploma (certificate) on finished studies,
- Transcript of records from Bachelor studies,
- Proof of payment
- Three photographs 3.5 x 4.5 cm
- For expenses incurred by the Faculty in connection with the implementation of the competition, candidates pay a fee in the amount of 5000.00 dinars (80 € for foreign citizens) to the bank account of the Faculty of Engineering Sciences, University of Kragujevac, Sestre Janjić no. 6, Kragujevac. The bank account of the Faculty is 840-7400760-81 with reference no. 112
- For enrolment expenses, the candidates who fulfil the admission conditions shall pay the fee of 3000,00 RSD (50€ for foreign citizens) to the bank account of the Faculty of Engineering University of Kragujevac, 6 Sestre Janjić Street, Kragujevac. The bank account of the Faculty is **840-7400760-81** with reference no. **113**.

Contact phone: +38134336000

E-mail: studentska.sluzba@fink.rs